TEEN WOLF
Episode #302
"Chaos Rising"
by
Jeff Davis
5/7/13 Goldenrod Draft
11/21/12 Green Draft
11/15/12 Pink Draft

But Peter JAMS his claws in. Isaac’s head jerks up in shock,
the world suddenly spinning around him. Both of their eyes
begin to GLOW, Isaac’s turning a fiery YELLOW while Peter’s
suffuse with a brilliant BLUE.
Derek watches Peter’s head wrench to the side, eyes moving
about as if seeing something--
INT. ABANDONED BANK/VAULT - NIGHT - FLASHBACK9 9
A small shaft of light slips into the vault illuminating two
sleeping teenagers. Just silhouettes in the darkness.
Figures rush in suddenly, hands reaching for them--
INT. DEREK’S LOFT - DAY10 10
Isaac jerks up in his chair as Peter struggles to keep his
grip on him. Derek starts forward to intervene.
PETER
Wait. I see them.
INT. ABANDONED BANK/VAULT/CORRIDOR - NIGHT - FLASHBACK11 11
Hands wrap around the two teenagers, dragging them to their
feet. RED ALPHA EYES flare in the darkness amid a series of
confusing images.
The blind Alpha known as Deucalion steps into the light. Boyd

I don’t know. I don’t care. This
girl, Scott--our moms were best
friends before mine died. We took
frickin’ bubble baths together when
we were three. I gotta’ find her.
SCOTT
Then we need to get Isaac to
remember.
STILES
How? Peter and Derek couldn’t do
it. You know any other werewolves
out there with a better trick?
SCOTT
Maybe not a werewolf. But someone
who knows a lot about them...
INT. ANIMAL CLINIC/EXAMINING ROOM - NIGHT20 20
ICE pours into a steel tub filled with water, the kind of tub
typically used to bathe animals. Dr. Deaton approaches to
watch Scott, Stiles and Derek empty bags of ice into it.
Kneeling next to the tub, Isaac tentatively touches a finger

Derek turns back to Isaac who begins removing his shirt.
DEREK
If it’s too risky you don’t have to
do this.
Isaac answers by stepping into the tub with a soft splash.
Already shivering, he takes a few quick breaths to prepare,
then gives them a nod.
Grabbing him by the arms, Scott and Derek plunge Isaac into
the ice-filled water.
FADE OUT:
END OF ACT TWO
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 19.
CONTINUED:20 20
ACT THREE
FADE IN:
INT. ANIMAL CLINIC/EXAMINING ROOM - NIGHT21 21
Isaac BURSTS UP from the icy water, GASPING through his fangs
as his body convulses from the cold.
DEATON
Get him back under.

DEATON
They can’t hurt you. It’s just a
memory. Your memories can’t hurt
you.
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 21.
CONTINUED:21 21
DEATON (CONT'D)
Breathing hard, Isaac’s grip begins to loosen.
DEATON (CONT’D)
They can’t hurt you. Just relax.
Finally, he releases his grip on Scott who pulls back in
relief.
DEATON (CONT’D)
Good. Now tell us what you see.
Tell us everything...
INT. ABANDONED BANK/2ND FLOOR LANDING - NIGHT - FLASHBACK22 22
Moving quickly and trying to stay hidden in the shadows,
Isaac glances back as he hurries deeper into the building.
But he stops at a turn. His hearing focuses on a VOICE, low
and distinct.
BOYD (O.S.)
But I can’t control it. Neither of
us are going to be able to...
Inching around the corner, Isaac tries to spot Boyd in the
darkness. All he sees, however, are vague shapes.
INT. ANIMAL CLINIC/EXAMINING ROOM - NIGHT23 23
Eyes open, Isaac stares up at the ceiling, transfixed by the
memory.
ISAAC
I hear him. He’s talking about the

Isaac, where are you?
DEATON
You’re going to confuse him.
ISAAC
(terrified)
They’re coming--they found me.
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 23.
CONTINUED:23 23
DEREK
Just tell us where you are.
ISAAC
I don’t know--it’s too dark.
He struggles, water splashing up as panic grabs hold of him.
DEREK
Where are you?
INT. ABANDONED BANK/2ND FLOOR LANDING - NIGHT - FLASHBACK24 24
Isaac stumbles forward, trying to run. But Ennis grabs at
him, pulling him back, dragging him down. A CLAWED FOOT lands
on his chest, Kali grinning down at him with fangs bared--
INT. ANIMAL CLINIC/EXAMINING ROOM - NIGHT25 25
ICE SPILLS across the floor around Derek who struggles to
hold Isaac still.
DEATON
His heart rate--he could go into
shock.
SCOTT
Derek, let him go.
But Derek shouts again, voice thundering at Isaac.
DEREK
Where are you? What did you see?
ISAAC
A vault--it’s a vault--a bank
vault.
INT. ABANDONED BANK/2ND FLOOR LANDING - NIGHT - FLASHBACK26 26
Ennis’s arms wrapped around him, Isaac twists his head around
to see an amused Deucalion standing just outside the open
door of a bank vault. Head cocked as he listens to Isaac’s
helpless struggle and to the sound of--
INT. ANIMAL CLINIC/EXAMINING ROOM - NIGHT27 27
WATER SPLASHING, Isaac jerks up from the tub. Alert and
excited, he’s completely out of the trance.
ISAAC
I know where they are. I saw it. I

Confused, Isaac shakes his head.
STILES (CONT’D)
You said when they caught you, they
dragged you into a room. And there
was a body in it.
ISAAC
What body?
STILES
Erica. You said it was Erica.
FADE OUT:
END OF ACT THREE
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 25.
CONTINUED:27 27
ACT FOUR
FADE IN:
EXT. ABANDONED BANK/PARKING LOT - NIGHT28 28
A hand reaches up to grasp the CHAINS wrapped around the
bank’s entrance doors. Allison gives a yank, but it’s locked
tight. She examines the padlock. Then lets it drop.
Slowly retreating back from the ominous building, Allison’s
gaze falls on the image that brought her here. The bank’s
LOGO, a decal on the glass doors.
Exactly the same as the pattern left on her and Lydia’s arm.
When she finally turns to hurry to her car, something else
appears just behind the logo. A PAIR OF GLOWING RED EYES
watching her car roar off into the night.
INT. ANIMAL CLINIC/EXAMINING ROOM - NIGHT29 29
Shaking and weak, Isaac pulls the towel tightly around him
while the others debate the new information.
DEREK
She’s not dead.

Just a few spaces down from them, the doors of Stiles’s Jeep
swing open. Scott steps out reading a TEXT on his phone.
SCOTT
We meet at Derek’s at five to go
over the plan. Then we start as
soon as it gets dark.
STILES
What do we do until then?
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 29.
CONTINUED:30 30
SCOTT
Right now? We’ve got English.
They head into the school, double doors CLANGING SHUT behind
them.
DISSOLVE TO:
EXT. ABANDONED BANK/PARKING LOT - NIGHT32 32
The glass doors of the bank. Allison raises the bolt cutters
to the chains and quickly severs the metal links. As they
fall to a pile at her feet, she gently presses a nervous hand
to the door and gives a light push.
The door swings slowly open.
INT. DEREK’S LOFT - NIGHT33 33
Scott, Derek and Peter crowd around a work table where Stiles
unrolls a BLUEPRINT of the bank.
STILES
Okay, see this? This is how they

Derek’s eyes on him, waiting.
DEREK
What about you?
Scott peers down at the bank vault circled on the blueprint.
SCOTT
I don’t know about Erica. But if
Boyd’s still alive, we have to do
something. We have to try.
DEREK
But?
SCOTT
Who’s the other girl? The one
locked in with Boyd?
DEREK
I guess we’re going to find out.
INT. ABANDONED BANK/VAULT - NIGHT34 34
In the shadowy, barely lit vault, Boyd paces, unable to stand
still as time ticks away. Past him, sits an unfamiliar face.
A young woman with her knees pulled close to her chest.
The other girl.
FADE OUT:
END OF ACT FOUR
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 32.
CONTINUED:33 33
PETER (CONT'D)
ACT FIVE
FADE IN:
INT. ABANDONED BANK/CORRIDOR - NIGHT35 35
Carefully moving around a corner, Allison peers about the
cavernous bank. She continues on, glancing back with every
few steps. But she stops short, listening...
From somewhere in the building comes the sound of WATER

ALLISON
What are you doing--
MS. MORRELL
There’s a storage closet down the
hall. Get in there. Lock the door.
When you hear the fighting start,
that’s when you come out.
ALLISON
What fighting?
MS. MORRELL
You’ll hear it. Now go.
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 33.
Morrell steps back, releasing her. Confused, Allison retreats
back as instructed while Morrell hurries off in the opposite
direction.
INT. ABANDONED BANK/STORAGE CLOSET - NIGHT36 36
The closet door clicks open and Allison slips inside. Quickly
pushing it closed, she holds still when she hears--MOVEMENT.
Right outside the door. Several people walking quickly past.
INT. ABANDONED BANK/CORRIDOR - NIGHT37 37
TWO BARE FEET pause in the corridor. While Ennis and
Deucalion continue forward, Kali glances back.
She cocks her head and then breathes in the air, trying to
catch a scent. After a moment, though, she shrugs it off and
moves to catch up to the others.
INT. ABANDONED BANK/STORAGE CLOSET - NIGHT38 38
Pressed against the wall, Allison holds still while her foot
rests atop a spilled bottle of AMMONIA, liquid spreading
across the floor.
Inching back, she reaches out to steady herself. Her hand
touches down on something leathery. Squinting in the dark,
she turns to find--
Erica’s dead and contorted face.
Allison sucks in a shocked breath at the sight. Paralyzed in *
an expression of terror, Erica looks as if she must have *
faced something truly horrifying in her last moments. *
Hands rising to her own mouth, Allison retreats back, trying
not to scream as well.
INT. DEREK’S LOFT - NIGHT39 39
Stiles peers out a window at the rising moon while gnawing
nervously at his fingernails.
STILES
I can’t take waiting around like

STILES
Looks like stone and brick--
PETER
The walls of the vault. What are
they made of?
On his feet, Peter goes to the work table to look over the
blueprint with Stiles.
PETER (CONT’D)
I don’t see it here. Where else
would it say the materials? The
type of stone.
STILES
Here--here--it’s gotta’ be here.
Stiles yanks open his backpack and pulls out a ream of
printouts.
EXT. ABANDONED BANK/ALLEY - NIGHT40 40
Making a cautious approach through the alley behind the rear
of the bank, Scott and Derek pause beneath the fire escape.
Scott reaches for one of the rungs, but then notices
something.

SCOTT
But what if this detail--the reason
they waited--what if it’s the most
important one?
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 37.
CONTINUED:40 40
DEREK
Then we don’t do anything. And Boyd
and Erica are dead. I know what I’m
risking. My life for theirs. And I
won’t blame you if you don’t follow
me.
Derek grabs the steel rung of the fire escape and begins to
climb. With a last glance at the rising moon, Scott reaches
up to follow.
INT. DEREK’S LOFT - NIGHT41 41
At the work table, Stiles rifles through pages of information
on the bank, sheets falling to the floor around them.
STILES
Here--here it is.

PETER
Call them. Get them on the phone
now.
STILES
Why?
PETER
Because Boyd and that girl aren’t
going to kill each other. They’re
going to kill Derek and Scott.
FADE OUT:
END OF ACT FIVE
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 38.
CONTINUED:40 40
ACT SIX
FADE IN:
INT. ABANDONED BANK/VAULT - NIGHT42 42
A thin shaft of light falls over the interior stone of the
vault. The wall shakes with a low BOOM, something hitting it
from the inside. Another hit and a CRACK ripples through the
stone.
With a sudden CRUNCH, a FIST SMASHES through. Stone crumbling
outward, Derek bursts into the dark vault.
Right behind him, Scott tumbles in through a dissipating
cloud of dust. Rising in the dark, he feels Derek’s hand on
his chest, holding him back.
DEREK
Boyd?
From the opposite side of the room, a DARK SHAPE inches
forward. A hulking figure, its breath harsh and ragged.
DEREK (CONT’D)
Boyd, it’s me. It’s Derek.
A BUZZING snaps Scott’s attention to his pocket. He fumbles
for his phone.
SCOTT
Stiles, now is not a good time--
STILES (V.O.)
Scott, you gotta’ get out of there.
INT. DEREK’S LOFT - NIGHT43 43
With Peter at his side, Stiles rattles off a frantic warning.
STILES
The walls of the vault--they’re
made with a mineral called
hecatolite. It scatters the
moonlight.
SCOTT (V.O.)
What? What does that mean?
INT. ABANDONED BANK/VAULT - NIGHT44 44
Derek takes a cautious step toward TWO FIGURES in the dark.
One is Boyd, struggling to keep the transformation at bay.
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 39.
DEREK

SCOTT
Oh damn...
He follows the line of MOUNTAIN ASH to the vault door. It
lies open, moonlight seeping in.
A SILHOUETTED WOMAN appears just past the threshold of the
vault. She opens her hand, letting the last bit of ash fall
from her palm.
SCOTT (CONT’D)
No--no, wait!
But even as he starts forward, the barrier connects, stopping
him in his tracks.
On the other side of the vault, Boyd lets loose an enraged
snarl, GLOWING YELLOW EYES locked on Derek. Cora’s head jerks
up, fangs bared as the transformation takes hold.
Claws unsheathed, Derek raises his hands to defend himself.
INT. DEREK’S LOFT - NIGHT45 45
With the cell phone held between them, Stiles and Peter
listen to the sounds of chaos rising inside the vault.
STILES
Scott? Scott, are you there?
The phone clicks off. A DIAL TONE blares back at them.
INT. ABANDONED BANK/VAULT CORRIDOR - NIGHT46 46
Outside the vault door, Ms. Morrell wipes the remaining
mountain ash from her hands. She pauses, eyeing her palms.
DEUCALION
Don’t kid yourself, Marin. This
isn’t the first time you’ve gotten
your hands dirty.
TEEN WOLF "CHAOS RISING" EP#302 GOLDENROD 5/7/13 41.
CONTINUED:44 44
Deucalion reaches out his own hand. Reluctantly, Morrell
gives him her arm and leads him away, their quiet FOOTSTEPS
rapidly drowned out by the sounds from inside the vault.
LOW SNARLS rising to VICIOUS GROWLS, building to a crescendo.
To an all-out attack.
INT. ABANDONED BANK/STORAGE CLOSET - NIGHT47 47
A distant CRASHING jolts Allison from her hiding spot. Moving
to the door, she presses her ear to it. Just as Morrell
predicted, she hears the sounds of fighting.
Allison reaches for the door knob as--
INT. ABANDONED BANK/VAULT - NIGHT48 48
Scott SLAMS to the floor, tumbling painfully. A SNARLING Boyd
leaps down to attack. Derek grabs him, yanking him off his
feet and launching him into the air.
But then Derek lurches forward, SLASHED in the back by Cora.

No, that’s the rest of your family.
ALLISON
I made mistakes. But Gerard wasn’t
my fault.
DEREK
What about your mother?
ALLISON
What? What do you mean?
DEREK
Tell her, Scott.
Allison turns to him. Hands pressed to his bloody torso,
Scott falters under her questioning gaze.
ALLISON
What does he mean? Scott? What does
he mean?
EXT. BEACON HILLS LOOKOUT POINT - NIGHT49 49
The CITY LIGHTS of Beacon Hills flicker brilliantly
underneath a massive full moon.
TWO OMINOUS SILHOUETTES slowly approach the edge of the
cliffside. Breathing low, fierce growls through fanged teeth,
Boyd and Cora turn a murderous gaze on the unwitting town
below them.
INT. MARTIN HOME/LYDIA’S ROOM - NIGHT50 50
Having fallen asleep on her bed with an open school book in
her lap, Lydia snaps awake. And SCREAMS at the top of her
lungs.
FADE OUT: